

No. 16-348

Supreme Court of the United States

MIDLAND FUNDING, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

ALEIDA JOHNSON,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF ACA INTERNATIONAL AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BRIAN MELENDEZ,
Counsel of Record
DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC
4000 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-
3903
bmelendez@dykema.com
Ph. 612.486.1589

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Cited Authorities	iii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	7
I. The credit-and-collection industry fulfills an important economic function, and must be able to perform that function with respect to debt that may be time-barred.....	7
II. The credit-and-collection industry has relied on a long and consistent series of judicial opinions under which a debt collector or a debt buyer can participate in the bankruptcy process without running afoul of the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, but the Eleventh Circuit's anomalous approach has caused confusion throughout the industry.	12
III. The Eleventh Circuit's approach imposes an unwarranted burden and risk on debt collectors acting in good faith.	15
A. Whether a debt is subject to a limitations defense is not necessarily a simple question that can always be easily answered.	15

B.	The Bankruptcy Rules require that a claimant provide information to determine whether a debt is stale, and compliance with that requirement should be enough (and should not result in potential liability).....	20
IV.	Discouraging the filing of potentially stale claims may deprive debtors of the “fresh start” that the Bankruptcy Code promises by preventing those claims from being discharged.	22
	Conclusion	27

Table of Cited Authorities**Cases**

<i>Adair v. Sherman,</i> No. 98 C 3946, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2534 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 1, 1999)	13
<i>B-Real, LLC v. Rogers,</i> 405 B.R. 428 (M.D. La. 2009)	22
<i>Baldwin v. McCalla, Raymer, Padrick, Cobb, Nichols & Clark, L.L.C.,</i> No. 98 C 4280, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6933 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 19, 1999)	12, 23, 26
<i>In re Brady,</i> 171 B.R. 635 (Bankr. N.D. Ind. 1994)	10
<i>Broadrick v. LVNV Funding LLC (In re Broadrick),</i> 532 B.R. 60 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2015)	11
<i>Buckley v. Bass & Assocs.,</i> 249 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Crawford v. LVNV Funding, LLC,</i> 758 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Dubois v. Atlas Acquisitions LLC (In re Dubois),</i> No. 15-1945, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 15682 (4th Cir. Aug. 25, 2016)	15
<i>Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp. v. Bell (In re Bell),</i> 700 F.2d 1053 (6th Cir. 1983)	10
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich, L.P.A.,</i> 559 U.S. 573 (2010)	20
<i>Kimber v. Fed. Fin. Corp.,</i> 668 F. Supp. 1480 (M.D. Ala. 1987)	24
<i>McMahon v. LVNV Funding, LLC,</i> 744 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>MSR Exploration, Ltd. v. Meridian Oil, Inc.,</i> 74 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Nelson v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.,</i> 828 F.3d 749 (8th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Order of R.R. Telegraphers v. Ry. Express Agency, Inc.,</i> 321 U.S. 342 (1944)	9
<i>Owens v. LVNV Funding, LLC,</i> 832 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2016)	15

<i>Paglia v. Ski Bank (In re Paglia),</i> 302 B.R. 162 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2003).....	11
<i>Phillips v. Asset Acceptance, LLC,</i> 736 F.3d 1076 (7th Cir. Ill. 2013).....	24
<i>Ramirez v. Palisades Collection LLC,</i> No. 07 C 3840, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48722 (N.D. Ill. June 23, 2008).....	16
<i>Simmons v. Roundup Funding, LLC,</i> 622 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Taylor v. First Resolution Inv. Corp.,</i> 2016-Ohio-3444, 2016 Ohio LEXIS 1654 (Ohio June 16, 2016).....	18, 19
<i>Walls v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,</i> 276 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2002)	12

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 525.....	26
15 U.S.C. § 1681c(a)(4)	10
Ala. Code § 6-2-32	18
Ala. Code § 6-2-33(1).....	17
Ala. Code § 6-2-34(4).....	17

Ala. Code § 6-2-34(9).....	17
Ala. Code § 6-2-37(1).....	18
Bankruptcy Code	<i>passim</i>
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 95.11(1).....	18
Fla. Stat. § 95.11(2)(b)	17
Fla. Stat. § 95.11(3)(k)	17
Ga. Code § 9-3-23	17
Ga. Code § 9-3-24	17
Ga. Code § 9-3-25	17
Ga. Code § 9-12-60(a)(1)	18
Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549 (1978)	13

Rules

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001.....	4, 5, 15, 20
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001(c)(3)(A)	21, 22

Other Authorities

Ernst & Young, <i>The Impact of Third-Party Debt Collection on the National and State Economies in 2013</i> (July 2014), http://www.acainternational.org/economicimpact.aspx	8
Federal Trade Commission, <i>The Structure and Practices of the Debt Buying Industry</i> (Jan. 2013) , https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/structure-and-practices-debt-buying-industry/debtbuyingreport.pdf	7
